## DECISION ON THE ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION

## The Assembly,

After taking note that none of the candidates for the post of Chairperson of the Commission obtained the required two-thirds majority.

## 1. DECIDES to:

- i) Suspend the election of the Members of the Commission, in conformity with Rule 42 (5) of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly;
- ii) Extend the term of office of the current Members of the Commission until new elections are held thereby suspending the application of Rule 42 (7) of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly;
- iii) Re-open the nomination process for the election of Members of the Commission which nomination process may include the former candidates;
- iv) Hold the elections for the Members of the Commission during the next ordinary Session of the Assembly in January 2017.
- 2. **REQUESTS** the Commission to take all necessary measures towards the implementation of this decision and APPROVES a supplementary budget of \$120,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Thousand) for the work of the Ministerial Panel and related activities.